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SER0RUTIL
ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Richsrd Jomes Martdn of Delaplane, YVirginia; Gregory Louls Bender
of Alexandria, Virginia;, Thomas Wells Brignsll Jr., of Marcellus, Michigan, and Henry John
Richert of Clover, South Caroling thereinalier “Assignor’}, have invented certain new and usaful
improvements  in PHOTOLUMINERCENT ILLUMINATORS FOR  PASSIVE
ILLIDINATION OF SIGHTS AND OTHER DEVICESR, for which Application was nmade on
June 23, 20014, as ULE, Uiy Patent Application Serial Mo 147312 008,

AKD, WHEREAS, Dofense Holdings, Ing., having its principal offive and place of
business ot S105-8 Owens Dirive, Suite 2801, Manassas Park, Virginig 20111 thercinatier
“Assignes”), is desirous of scguiring an intorest therein. '

MNOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be i konown that for geod and valuable
consideration, the receipt and suiliciency of which sre bereby schnowledged, Assignon have
assigned and by these presents doss hereby seld, assign, wansfer, and convey unto the Assignes, Hs
successors and assigns, thelr entive right, ttle, and intorest in and to the invention and application,
including the right to sue for past infringements and any other prior cccurring rights, provided any
such rights exist, and in and to any and all dowsstic and foreign patend applivations {iled on the
invention, and in and 1o sny and sl continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereef, and
in and 1o any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America, and all foreign countries or
reissues thersof which may be granted therefor or therson, for the full end of the term for which
said Letiers Patent may be granied, together with his right 1o claim the priovity of sald application
iy all foreign countries in accordance with the Internationa! Convention, the sume & be held and
emioved by said Assignee, Us successors and assigns, as folly and entively ax the same would bave
been held and enjoved by Assigopors if s sssigoment and sale had not been made.  Assignors
further assign (o Assignes the right io claim entitlement andior priorily o any applications that
entitloment or priority may be claimed for this or any later fHed application. The sssignment of
the right o cloim sotitierment snd/or priority is executed mme pre fme and is congidersd effective
85 of the filing dale of the earlicst applicstion to which priority andior ontitlement is claimed,

Assignors hereby roguest that said Letiers Patent be Bssued in accordance with this

agsignment.
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Assignors further covenant snd agree that, stthe Gme of the execution snd delivery ol these
presents, Assignors possess full ttle o the invention and application above-mentioned, and that
he has the unencumbered right and suthority (o make this assignment,

Assignors funher covenant and agree, and likewise bind thelr hewrs, legal representatives
and assigns, to prompily communicale o said Assignes of i representatives any facts known fo
him relating to said invention, to testifl in any interference or legal procesdings involving said
invention, to cxecuts sny additional papers which may be reguested to confirm the right of the
Asstgnes, 5 represeniatives, successors and sssigns o securs patent or similar protection for the
said invention in all countries and to veat in the Assignes complele title o the spid invention and
Letters Patens, withoul further compensation, but st the expense of said Assignes, is sucsessors,

assigns ard other legal representatives.

<< Sipngture Page Follows P
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Exsonted this day of AU 01K,

Witnessed by

A Ll
> Date
; g} ma’gm e ¢ f*f
! e S A
nose (L. IWiibue /o fois
Name = Dhate
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558-03-UTIL

Executed this éj 74 day of CT ‘4»0;2 ,2018.

Nt

Gregory Louis Bender

Witnessed by:

/6&%{/ 7/ / Vg/ 4 2778
+Name & Daté
D(zuuu > nder  7/9/ 2009

Naixg " Date

4
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Executed this > TH# day of < bk‘«\“"‘g , 2018.

§ g

IREERE s, LU t
Henry Johh Richert

Witnessed by: -~

Name Date -

G
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The ldea Company®

August 21,2013

Sert vig Certified Mail #7012 3460 0001 05357 7035

Mr. Thomas W. Brignall fr.
14766 Llm Drive
Marcetius, Ml 49067

Pear Tonu

Fhis letter responds to your verbal refusal to comply with the request of DHi's patent counsel to
execute a PCT General Power of Atiorney ("POA™) and Assignment (attached herewith as
Attachment A). | attach to this letter the Confidentiality and Non-Compete Agreement which you
agreed as a condition of employment with DHi, and which serves as a legally binding contract
between you and DHL  This contractua agreement makes clear that any proprietary material
(including patents) which you worked on during your employment with DHi s the propesty of DHi,

When you accepted vour employment offer and signed DHi's Confidentiality and Non-Compete
Agreement. vou acknowledged ownership of DHi and your obligation to DHi with respect to
confidential or proprictary information including patents and trade secrets to which you had access,
and any and all work product that was developed, in connection with your employment with DHi.
This would include vour continuing responsibilities with respect to any 1P, work product. and patents
submitted during and following your termination of employment with DHi.

In keeping with the POA and Assignment I sent to you via-email on August | 22013 at
approximately 1013AM, a copy of which is attached hereto as Attachment B, 1 once again request, on
behall of DHI, that vou sign the POA despite vour verbal refusal to sign, in view of your contractual
obligations which you {ully accepted and which were not terminated simply because you no longer
work for DHi. The fuct that vou obtained other employment does not in any way negate DHi's
ownership interests in its proprictary information and does not relieve you of your contractual
obligations,

In fact. the present request for you to execute the POA and Assignment is part of the normal and
customary practives necessary for the processing of patent applications. You previously cooperated in
this procedure an a related US patent of the technology, so you know the procedure is quite minor,
Because of the contractual agreement you entered into with DHi DHi owns all interests in s
proprictary information. including patents, and your verbal refusal to vooperate does not change that
fact.

| therefore respectiudly request that you reconsider vour carlier verbal decision and that you sign the
attached POA and Assignment. Your continuing refusal to sign the POA would constitute a material
business isstie for DHi and breach of your contractual agreement with DHi which would require ¢
final revolution. You and | have had a very good relationship for almost 10 years, and | desire to
resolve this paniicular matter quickly and amicably and would hope you would agree,

Mangossas Park Headquarters « 9105-8 Owens Drive, Suite 201 » Monassas Park, VA 20111-4040 « www.dh-inc.com
Tel: (703} 334-2858 « Fax: (703} 334-2860 « HR Fax; (703} 334-2862 150 Registered Since 2003
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August 21, 2013 Letter to Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. Page 2

1f your counsel has questions or concerns regarding the POA and Assignment, then they may contact
Foklard 1L Kuesters. Esq. direetly so that they ean proceed with this matter without further delay.

Thunk vou for vour time and consideration in this urgent matter, and 1 look forward W your nOSItYe
respanse.

With best regards.

Koz M@LJ’C

Rich Martin. President and CEO
Copies:

James EoAuwy, bsquire

Culin, Sharp, Autry & Day, P.C.
4124 {eomud Drive

Fatrfax, VA 22030, LS AL

Fekhand H. Kuesterse Atlorney at Law
OBLON.SPIVAK McCLELLAND MAIER&ENEUSTADTLLLP,
1040 Duke Street

Alexandrin VA 22314 LS A

Monassos Park Headquarters « 9105-8 Owens Drive, Suite 201 « Manassas Park, VA 20111:4040 » www. gh-Inc.com
Tel: {703} 334-2858 « Fox: (703) 334-2860 « HR Fax: ({703} 334-2861 I5C Registered Since 2003
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The {dea Company”

August 30, 2010 via e-mail & USPS

Mr. Thomas W. Brignall Jr.
14766 Elm Drive
Marcellus, MI 49067

Dear Tom:

Your support 4s ¢ subcontractor to DHi over the last five years has been highly favorable. Your
recent letter to me expressing your recent separation from Safe Passage and Glow Tech, LLC
and your desire to come aboard DHi, and our recent telephone conversations have all been very
positive, As a result, I am pleased to offer you a position as Director, Commercial
Photoluminescent Marketing and Sales, reporting directly to Mr. Hank Richert in his capacity as
Viee President, Marketing and Sales. Initially, your base compensation will be al an annual rate
of $60,000.00. Your start date, if you accept this offer, shall be on or about September 74 2010.
In secordance with the Fair Labor Standards Act, you are defined as an “exempt” employec and
this compensation rate is fixed regardless of the numbers of hours worked. You may also be
eligible for additional compensation in the form of a performance bonus based on sales.

I am proposing below three goals vou are to accomplish in the 2010/2011 calendar years that are
based on our discussions and the requirements of the Company:

. You will serve in the capacity as Director, Commercial Photoluminescent Marketing and
Sales. During an initial 3 month period, you will be expected 1o work closely with me,
Hank Richert, and Herb Jones. In this particular goal, your first priority will be to learn
more about the Company, and each of the key personnel in the Company. Upon your
cmployment, you will be expected to meet with each of the Executive Team to become
completely knowledgeable of our current customer base, our core competencies, and the
array of business opportunities potentially open to us, Onee comfortable, we will employ
your vast experience and you will work as a member of our Executive Team so we may
effectively and efficiently succeed in achieving our desired Business Development goals.
Expect that we will focus on your extensive network and your understanding of the
business development process here at DHi while incorporating new policies and
approaches along the way 10 achieve success.

Carporate Headguarters » 1005 North Glebe Road » Suite 500 « Arlington, VA 22201-5718 « www, dh-in¢.com
Tel: (703} 682-5560 « Fax: (703) 682-5562 « 150 Registered Since 2003
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Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. Page 2 August 30, 2010

100

You are to work with our Business Development Team to develop a New Order Input
(NOI) for the upcoming fiscal year that begins in January 2011. This NOI shall list
programs/projects with dollar volume by customer. This task is to be completed to my
satisfaction by November 30, 2010. This plan shall be updated annually with the specific
objective of identifying and pursuing at feast two areas of new business that capitalizc on
our core competencies and strategic direction.  In this regard, your overall objective
shauld be (o focus the Company’'s opportunitics in arcas other than those we are already
well established so that we can broaden our overall customer base and need for long term
diversity.

Lo

You will e expeeted to review DHi's complete list of past and current consultants and
sub-contractors and to utilize your networking and creativity to evaluate potential arcss of
new business opportunity. This effort is (o be integrated into the NO!I described 1n item
above and coordinated with myself and our Business Development Team.

We have discussed your willingness to re-locate to Virginia or North Caroling in the future,
significantly dependent on how successful we are in the PL business, and where the best needs of
DHi are served. At this time, and for the foresecable future, we have agreed to allow your
employment to begin in Michigan. [ believe we have both agreed that it will take some time
before we have enough data to intelligently define whether a re-location would make sense, and
s this will be shelved for future discussions, as may be deemed appropriate. While the location
of your employment is being determined and since you will initially be working from your home
office, you will also be requested (o review and sign a Telecommute Agreement.

Please note that nothing stated in this letter or in any of our prior discussions regarding the terms
of your employment will serve as an employment contract or a guarantee of continued
employment, Your employment at DHi is entered into voluntarily. You and DHi have the
option of terminating the relationship at any time, with or without cause. This letter supersedes
all prior discussions and agreements.

By accepting this offer and signing our Confidentiality and Non-compete Agreement, you arc
also acknowledging your continuing obligations to DHi with respect to confidential or
proprietary information and trade secrets to which you may have access, and work product that
may be developed, in connection with your employment with DHi. This would include, but not
be fimited to, information as to the identity of DHi's personnel and their rates of compensation,
identitics of DHi's clicrts and prospects and their business needs and DHi's specialized methods
and produets and other similar items.

As a full-time employee of DHi, you will be eligible for a wide range of benefits, including but
not limited to medical and dental insurance, short and long term disability, basic life and AD&D
insurance, and participation in the Company 401(K) Plan and educational assistance. These add a
significant and, in many cases, tax advantaged component of your total compensation package.

PRI
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Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. Page 3 August 30, 2010

In addition. you will accrue Paid Time Off (PTO) at the rate of 25 days per ycar. Further, you
will be cligible for 10 paid Federal holidays annually. The majority of the benefits commence on
your first day of employment. Our benefits program will be described to you in detail during
your New Iimployee Orientation.

On your first day of cmployment you will be asked to complete Seetion | ofthe Federal Form |-
9 and provide supporting documentation regarding your identity and employment eligibitity,
Completion of this forn is a condition of employment with the Company, as it enables us to
comply with Homeland Security regulations which require employers to verify the identity and
employment eligibility of all new employees at the time of their hire.

As a further condition of employment, we will need to complete at least three employment
references. In addition, employment is contingent upon completion of a satistactory background
check:

Tom., T welcome your enthusiasm and strong desire to join our team as a DHi employee, You
have a wealth of experience, knowledge. and contacts that we hope to capitalize on over the next
3-5 years. | am confident that you can play a key role on helping DHi continue its record of
growth and profitability.

Please indicate your acceptance of this offer by signing where indicated below and returning the
original and Confidentiality Agreement 1o frene A. Martin, Vice President, Administration. An
additional capy is enclosed for your records.

Stnoerely,

Richard 1. Martin
President/Chief Executive Officer

I have read. understand, and accept the provisions of this offer of employment. 1 understand that
my actual employment is contingent upon satisfactory completion of the items specified above.

o
. 5 J /
N di “ A : S /.
L. o 35 /7 o
Signature Accepted Date Starting Pate

Thomas W. Brignall, Ir.

Attachments:

Envelope

Copy of Offer Letter
Confidentiality Agresment
Background Forms

PATRNT
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Telecommuting Agreement for
Thomas W. Brigaell, Jr.

Telecommuting is a voluntary agreement between the manager/supervisor and the employer
Nictecamanatery This agreement begins on 9842011 and continues for the following twelve
months. through 9/8:2012, and must b renewed annually thereafter. Employee may terminate
participation in telecommuting at any time unless it was a condition of employment. This
agreernent does pot alter the “employment at will” relationship between employee and employer.
and employment can be discontinued at any time by either party for any reason o for na reason.

Fhe emplovee will elecommute from the following altemative work stie:
Home Address: 14766 Elm Drive, Marcellus. MU 48067
Telephone  2689-646-(009

Vhe emplovee’s work hours will be at the altemative work site. The employee is expected (o be
available to work at the central workplace occasionally if department needs necessitate change 1o
operate effectively. The emiployee is responsible for sccurately completing timesheets in
accordance with DHUs timekeeping policy. When scheduled to work, the employee agrees to be
available during the assigned business hours agreed upon by employee and manager for
communication through such methods as dedicated phone number {land line or cellular), voice
mail. modem, fax. ctc.. and agrees to respond within thirty (30} minutes. Emplayec initiated
schedule changes., including but not limited 1o leave requests. must be with advance approval by
the manager.

The emploves agrees ta perform the duties and responsibilities as assigned by manager. The
emiployee understands that his personal vehicle will not be used for DHi basiness unjess
spectfically authorized by the manager,

e salary and benefits of the emplayer will remain the same as if the employee were working at
the DHy worksite, The employee agrees 1o abide by all DHi policies and procedures, as well as
this telecommuting plan. Any accident or injury occurring at the alternate worksite must be
brought ta the immediate attention of the supervisor or the Human Resources Manager.
Warkers” Compensation coverage applies only if employces are injured during the course of
performing their jub duties. See Attachment § for Safety Guidelines.

The emplovee agrees to provide @ secure tocation for DHI owned equipment and materials, and
will not use, or alfow others to use, such equipment {or purposes other than DHI. The employee
understands that any use of DHi equipment may be monitored at any time as such equipment is
owned hy D Further. atl equipment. recards, and materials provided by DHI shall remain
DHi property The employee agrees to allow DHi reasonable access to its equipment and
rmaterials,

Page 1 of 4
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131 equipment aad materisls provided to Thomas W. Brignall, Ir. include:

t 1 autude DATD Cvad 6Sr PH#DHO TS
Windows X
Ofhice 2003
531 2vh ram
CD Bumer
Wirtess Nenwoark card
AslU adapter
Nyilon Laptop hag

{177 Blay Panel Monitor ends en-0v4299- 7161862 1-ax 5 - DHhe: DHOOZIR
b Docking Station with A/C adupter

DX VSIS WO AT -One color inkjet printer
LISEY Cable

£1) Ohee desk Exeautivechair
Employec provided required equipment and materials include:

(‘ombination wiredfwireless router, password protected.
Cotngcted to the internet by a broadband line,
All equipment protecied by a surge protecior.

The employee may choost (o use histher equipment for telecommuting. DHI will not pay for
mainicnance or repairs of privately owned equipment.

The employee agrees to retum DHi oquipment, records, and materials within 3 days of
termination of this agreement, or termination of employment. whichever is the earliest, to DH1's
Manzsads Park Office, 9105-83 Owens Drive. Suite 201, Manassas Park VA 20111

3t will not be Huble for damages to the employee's propenty resulting from participation in this
telecommuting plan and agreement. {n signing this agreement. the employee verifies that the
hame office provides work space that is free of safety and firc hazards, See Attachment §.

M aprees o pay for the following expenses:
o Maiatenanes and repairs 1o DHEswned eguipment
o Fquipmeni supphes i pre-approved hy the manager
o DI will not maintain employee’s intermet connection and home network as that should
b handled hy the emplovee and hivher Intemet Serviee Provider

| he eruployee will submit claims for reimbursement in accordance with 1 policies and
procedures,

Page Zold
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DG will not pav for the following expenses:

s Mainterance or repairs of employee owned equipment

s Ligihin costs aysaciated with she use of the computer or use of the home
Management retuins the tight 1o modity this agrevment on a temporary basis as a result of
husiness necessity (e . the employee may be required to come 1o DHI on a particelar day . or ax
a result of an employee request supported by the manager.

The employec aprees that he is responsible for tax and insurance consequences. il any. of this
arrangement, and for conforming to any local zoning regulations.

The emplayec acknowledpes that e has read this Telecommuting Plan and agrees to s teans,

Faployee s sipnature and dalﬁ ]% 3 Ljﬁ)ﬁl {

Thomas W Brignall. J Dale

Manaper's signsture and date: g‘;@{g @ i ;&g&ji_ e 1\3}_ l;gv} .

Richard J. Manin Date
Human Resourees Manager's /
signature and date: ’ t% [3 Bo ¢ ¢
tbne Martin Date

Pape told
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Attachmeni |}

o  Sefeyy Guidelines Checklit.
Ihe following checklist is designed to assess the overall safety af the home worksiie. The
participating emplover should comptlete the checkiist, sign and date it and requm o his or hey
supen isor (and retain & copy for his ot her awn recards).

L e Al e e T RRNNRES RO " [,le;lsc L-}‘Q'Ck
Teaiperature. noise. ventilation. and lighting levels should be adequate
for maintaining your normal lovel of performance.

physical harm (frayed wires, bare conductars, loase wires or fixtures.
exposed wiring on the ceiling or walls).

Working area should be cquipped with sufficient cloctdcal outles e |
accommodate all necessary equipment safely,

Aisles. doarways. and comers should be free of obstructions to pernit. |
visibilily and movemenl.

File cubinets and storage closets must he arranged so drawers and doars |
donotenter into walkways,
Phone lines. cleciricat cords, and surge protectars should be secured |

under @ desk or alongside 2 baseboard.

L e

s

Wark sres should be larpe enough ta safely accommodate all
cquipment. wiring.-and so on without posing a nisk of hazard to the
Must have comfortable chair with adequate hack support.

-

Eriployee s Signature

Puped o' d gv’i“
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Telecommuting Agreement for
Thomas W. Brignall, Jr.

Telecommuting is a voluntary agreement between the manager/supervisor and the employee
(telecommuter). This agreement begins on 9/7/2010 and continues for the following twelve
months, through 9/7/201 {, and must be renewed annually thereafter. Employee may terminate
participation in telecommuting at any time unless it was a condition of employment. This
agreement does not alter the “employment at will” relationship between employee and emplayer,
and employment can be discontinued at any time by either party for any reason or for no reason.

The employee will telecommute from the following alternative work site:
Home Address: 14766 Elm Drive, Marcellus, Ml 49067
Telephone: 269-646-0009

The employee’s work hours will be at the alternative work site. The employee is expected to be
available to work at the central workplace occasionally if department needs necessitate change to
operate cffectively. The employee is responsible for accurately completing timesheets in
accordance with DHi's timekeeping policy. When scheduled to work, the employee agrees to be
available during the assigned business hours agreed upon by employee and manager for
communication through such methods as dedicated phone number (land line or cellular), voice
mail, modem, fax, etc., and agrees to respond within thirty (30) minutes. Employee initiated
schedule changes, including but not limited to leave requests, must be with advance approval by
the manager.

The employee agrees to perform the duties and responsibilities as assigned by manager. The
employee understands that his personal vehicle will not be used for DHi business unless
specifically authorized by the manager.

The salary and benefits of the employee will remain the same as if the employee were working at
the DHi worksite. The employee agrees to abide by all DHi policies and procedures, as well as
this telecommuting plan. Any accident or injury occurring at the alternate worksite must be
brought to the immediate attention of the supervisor or the Human Resources Manager.
Workers' Compensation coverage applies only if employees are injured during the course of
performing their job dutics. See Attachment 1 for Safety Guidelines.

The employee agrees to provide a secure location for DHi owned equipment and materials, and
will not use. or allow others to use, such equipment for purposes other than DRi. The employee
understands that any use of DHi cquipment may be monitored at any time as such equipment is
owned by DHi. Further, all equipment, records, and materials provided by DHi shall remain
DHi property. The employee agrees to allow DHi reasonable access to its equipment and
materials.
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DHi equipment and materials provided to Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. include:

Brignali, Thomas Dell 17* FP Monitor cn-0y4299-71618-621-ax5 dh00218
Brignail, Thomas Latitude D610 65trg 1 dh00174

1 Latitude DB10 s/n#: 65tir91  DHi#: DHOO174
Windows XP
Office 2003
512mb ram
CD Burner
Wirless/Network card
A/C adapter
Nylon Laptop bag

1 17" Fiat Panel Monitor s/nf#: on-0y4289-71618-621-ax5j DHiE: DHBDZ218
1 Docking Station with A/C adapter

Dell V515 W All-in-One color inkjet printer
USB Cable

The employee agrees to return DHi equipment, records, and materials within 3 days of
termination of this agreement, or termination of employment, whichever is the earliest, to DHi’s
Arlington Office at 1005 N. Glebe Road, Suite 500, Arlington, VA 22201,

The employee may choose to usc his/her own equipment for telecommuting, DHi will not pay
for maintenance or repairs of privately owned equipment. Employee provided equipment and
materials include:

Computer with Windows XP/Windows 7. Office 2003/2007/2010

Minimum computer requirements Pentium 4 or better, 512mb Ram, 40GB harddrive or greater,
CD Burner, and Network/Wireless Card.

Network/Wireless card.

Connected to the internet by a DSL line or cable.

Surge protector for computer equipment.

DHi will not be liable for damages to the employee's property resulting from participation in this
telecommuting plan and agreement. In signing this agreement, the employec verifies that the
home office provides work space that is free of safety and fire hazards. See Attachment 1.

DHi agrees to pay for the following expenses:
¢ Maintenance and repairs to DHi owned equipment
e Pquipment supplies if pre-approved by the manager
o DHI will not maintain employee’s internet connection and home network as that should
be handled by the employee and his/her Internet Service Provider
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The employee will submit claims for reimbursement in accordance with DHi policies and
procedures.

DHI will not pay for the following expenses:
¢ Maintenance or repairs of employee owned equipment
«  Utility costs associated with the use of the computer or use of the home

Management retains the right 1o modify this agreement on a temporary basis as a result of
business necessity (e.g.. the employee may be required to come to DHi on a particular day), or as
a result of an employee request supported by the manager.

The employee agrees that he is responsible for tax and insurance consequences, if any, of this
arrangement, and for conforming to any local zoning regulations,

The employee acknowledges that he has read this Telecommuting Plan and agrees to its terms.

Employee’s signature and date: £ 7 / /0

Emplbygl;&amc Date

Manager’s signature and date:

. Hg
Human Resources Manager’s \ C/f Q{M 'E / /
signature and date: g atd VoM Cu Ay [ fotedie)

i
filuman Resources Date
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Attachment |

Safety Guidelines Checklist

The following checklist is designed to assess the overall safety of the home
worksite. The participating employee should complete the checklist, sign and date
it, and return it o his or her supervisor (and retain a copy for his or her own
records).

Please Check

Temperature, noise, ventilation, and lighting levels should be
adequate for maintaining your normal level of performance.

Electrical equipment is free of recognized hazards that would
cause physical harm (frayed wires, bare conductors, loose
wires or fixtures, exposed wiring on the ceiling or walls).

Working area should be equipped with sufficient electrical
outlets to accommodate all necessary equipment safely.

msleb, doorways, and comers should be free of obstructions
to permit visibility and movement.

n

File cabinets and storage closets must be arranged so drawers
and doors do not enter into walkways.

Phone lines, electrical cords, and surge protectors should be
_secured under a desk or alongside a baseboard.

¥ ™
o %

Waork area should be large enough 1o safely accommodate all
equipment, wiring, and so on without posing a risk of hazard
to the employee.

Must have comfortable chair with adequate back support.

Employee’s Signature L : Date; /7,
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CONFIDENTIALITY AND NON-COMPETE AGREEMENT

Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. makes thig Confidentiality and Non-Compete Agreement
("Agrecment’) onthis "7 dayof Sglsgz , 2010, with Defense Holdings, Inc., a
corporation organized and existing unde Ythe laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia.
WHEREAS, Defense Holdings, Inc, (DHi) has placed considerable trust and confidence in
‘Thomas W. Brignall, Ir. and DHi and Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. acknowledge that there are lepal
and commnercial realitics associated with their rights, including the protection of DHi's
Contidential Information and customer relationships, which were acquired by DHi at significant
cost and effort; and

WHEREAS, Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. agrees that in consideration of his/her employment with
DHi. Inc. and of the salary or wages paid for his/her services in the course of such employment,
he/she will adhere to the following agreements:

1. Protection of Confdential Information

Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. hercby acknowledges, understands and agrees that whether
developed by Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. or others employed by or associated with DHi, all
Confidential Information, as set forth in Section 2, is owned by and is the exclusive and
confidential property of DHi and shall be at all times regarded, treated and protected as such in
accordance with this Agreement. Failure to mark any writing confidential shall not affect the
confidential nature of such writing or the information contained therein,

2. Definition of Confidential Information

sConfidential Information” shall mean information, whether or not originated by Thomas
W. Brignall, Jr. . which is used in DHi’s business and is (i) proprietary to, about or created by
DHi; (ii) gives DHi some competitive business advantage or the opportunity of obtaining such
advantage or the disclosure of which could be detrimental to the interests of DHi; (iil) designated
as Confidential Information by DHi, or from all the relevant circumstances should reasonably be
assumed by Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. to be confidential and proprietary to DHi; or (iv) not
generally known by non-DHi personnel. Such Confidential Information includes, but is pot
limited to, the following types of information and other information of a similar nature (whether
or not reduced to writing or designated as confidenual):

2. Work Product. Work produet resulting from or related 1o work or projects performed
or to be performed by Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. for DHior for clients of DHi, including but not
limited to the interim and final lines of inquiry, hypotheses, rescarch and conclusions related
thereto and the methods, processes, procedures, analysis, techniques and audits used in
connection therewith;

e
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b. Other Proprietary Data. Information relating to DHi's proprietary rights prior to any
public disclosure thereof, including but not limited to the nature of the proprietary rights,
production data, technical and engineering data. test data and test results, the status and details of
research and development of products and services, and information regarding acquiring,
protecting, enforcing and licensing proprictary rights (including patents, copyrights and trade
secrels):

¢. Business Operations. Internal DHi personnel and financial information, vendor names
and other vendor information (including vendor characteristics, services and agreements),
purchasing and internal cost information, internal services and operational manuals, and the
manner and methods of conducting DH1’s business;

d. Marketing and Development Operations. Marketing and development plans, price and
cost data, price and fee amounts, pricing and billing policies, queting procedures, marketing
technigues and methods of obtaining business, forecasts and forecast assumptions and volumes,
and future plans and potential strategies of DHi which have been or are being discussed; and

e. Customers. Names of customers and their representatives, contracts and their contents
and parties, customer services, data provided by customers and the type, quantity and
specifications of products and services purchased, feased, licensed or received by clients of DHi.

3. Exclusions from Confidential Information

"Confidential Information” shall not include information publicly known and the general
skills and experience gained during Thomas W, Brignall, Jr. °s work with DHi which Thomas W,
Brignall, Jr. could reasonably have been expected to acquire in similar work with another
company. The phrase "publicly known” shall mean readily accessible to the public ina
publication, which includes both written and electronic publication. The burderi of proving that
information or skills and experience are not Confidential Information shall be on the party
asserting such exclusion,

4. Covenants of THOMAS W. BRIGNALL, JR.

As a consequence of Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. ’s acquisition of Confidential Information
while employed by DHi, Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. has or will have occupied a position of trust
and confidence with respect to DHi's affairs and business. In view of the foregoing and of the
consideration to be provided to Thomas W. Brignall, Jr., Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. agrees that it
is reasonable and necessary that Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. make the following covenants:

Qi
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a. Non-Campetition. For a period of eighteen (18) months following the end of his/her
employment with DHi, Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. will not, for the purpose of diverting business
from DHi, directly or indirectly selt, market or otherwise provide any client or previously
identified prospective clicnt of DHi, products or services similar to, related to, or otherwise in
competition with the products or services sold or distributed by the DHIi Directorate to which
he/she is assigned or has performed work. [DHi may, solely at its discretion, waive all ora
portion of this paragraph.

b, No Disclosure. While employed by DHi and for a three year period following
termination ol employment from DHi, Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. will not disclose Confidential
Information to any person or entity, without first obtaining DHi"s consent, and will take all
reasonable precautions to prevent inadvertent disclosure of such Confidential Information. This
prohibition against Thomas W. Brigaall, Jr. s disclosure of Confidential Information includes,
but is not limited o, disclosing the fact that any similarity exists between the Confidential
Information and infonmation independently developed by another person or entity, and Thomas
W. Brignall, Jr. understands that such similarity does not excuse Thomas W, Brignall, Jr. from
abiding by his or her covenant or other obligations under this Agreement.

¢. No Use, Copying or Transfer. While employed by DHi and for a three year period
following termination of employment from DHi, Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. will not use, copy or
transfer Confidential Information without first obtaining DHi’s consent, and will take aft
reasonable precautions to prevent inadvertent use, copying or transfer of such Confidential
Information. This prohibition against Thomas W, Brignall, Jr. 's use, copying, or transfer of
Confidential Information includes, but is not limited to, selling, licensing or otherwise exploiting,
directly or indirectly, any products or services which embody or are derived from Confidential
Information, or exercising judgment in performing analysis based upon knowledge of
Confidential Information.

5. Injunctive Relief

Jt is hereby understoad and agreed that damages shall be an inadequate remedy in the
event of a breach by Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. of any of said covenants and that any such breach
by Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. will cause DHi great and irreparable injury and damnage.
Accordingly, Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. agrees that DHi shall be entitled, without waiving any
additional rights or remedies otherwise available to DHi at law or in equity or by statute, to
injunctive and other equitable relief in the event of a breach or intended or threatened breach by
Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. of any of said covenants,
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6. Miscellaneous

a. Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed and construed in accordance with
the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia without regard to the conflicts of laws or principles
thereof, Any suit brought hercon shall be brought in the state or federal courts sitting in Virginia.

b, Severability. In case any one or more of the provisions contained herein shall, for
any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity,
illegality ur unenforceability shall not affect any other provisions of this Agreement, and this
Agresment shall be construed as if such provision(s) had never been contained herein, provided
that such provision(s) shall be curtailed, limited or eliminated only to the extent necessary to
remove the invalidity, illepality or unenforceability.

¢, Waiver. No waiver by DHi of any breach by Thomas W. Brignall, Jr. of any of the
provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding or succecding breach of
the same or any other provisions hereof. No such waiver shall be effective unless in wnting and
then anly to the extent expressly set forth in writing.

d. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with
respect to Thomas W. Brignall, Ir. 's confidentiality and nondisclosure obligations,

AGREED:

Prefense Holdings, Inc.:

o o) N

By Richard J. Martin, its President

Employee:
L Sy

Thomas W. Brigfall; Jr.
i o
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Martin, Richard

Adaenment B o @leNALL

Lelee 0F bul 21,1013

From: Martin, Richard

Sent: Monday, August 12, 2013 10:16 AM

To: ‘BrignaliJr@aol comy, Bender, Greg, Hank Richent {hank richert@bgblechaolagy.com)
Subject: Forms for signature

Gents:

i dor’t think the forms sent need to be notarized, just witnessed.

Please get them back to me as soop as practical:
Thanks,
Rich

Rich Mattin, President and CEQ
Defense Holdings, inc.

CELL: 703-980-3856

Wavw dhHnc com

PLEASE NOTE CONTACT INFORMATION BELOW
DHi

9105-8 Qwens Drive, Suite 201

Manassas Park, VA 20111

OFFICE PHONE: 703-334-2866 {Direct)

GFFICE FAX 7033342860
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Martin, Richard

From: Martin, Richard

Sent; Monday, August 12, 2013 9:39 AM

To: ‘Brignaltir@act com’

Subject: FW: PCT Patent Apphcation PCT/US2012/071643; Your Ref PHOTOQULUMINESCGENT
LLUMINATOR FOR IRON SIGHTS.. Our Ref. 381323 WO

Attachments: 381323W0_POA-Brignall Jr paf. 381323WO0_Assignment.pdf

importance: High

Torn,

Please sien the two attached documents in front ofa nolary aod send back ta me ASAP,

Catl i any queshians
Rt

Rich Martn, President and €10
Defense Holdings, ing,

CEEL 703 980-385¢6

wyew dh-inc.cant

PLEASE NOTE CONTACT INFORMATION BELOW
PIEN!

J105-8 Owens Drive, Suite 201

Manassas Park, va 20111

OLEICE PHONE 703 334 2866 (Direct)
QFFRICEFAX 7033342860
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PCT

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned Applicants hereby appoints the following attorneys, with fuil
powers of substitution and revocation, as agents (o act on applicant’s behalf before all
the competent luternational Autharities and to make or reccive payments on belialf of

thendersigned:

Norman F, Oblan
Marvin Ji Spivak
Acthiue B Nepstadt
Richard 1. Kelly
Fekhard T Kaesters
Rober b Pous
Charles 1L Gholz
sStephen G Haxier
W Todd Baker
Daniel J; Pereirs
Kirsten AL Grineberg

Stefan W Koschmieder

Seutt A MeKeown
Ranald A Rudder
Frank J. - West
Richard L. Treanor
Jacob Doughty
Richard L. Ching
Greg H, Gardella

Carl £ Schiicr
James §, Kutbaski
1. Derek Mason
Surinder Sachar
Bradley . Lytle
Tames §: Kelly
Andrew MOllis
Robert € Mattson
Philippe J.C. Signore
Thomas J. Fisher
Edwin . Garlepp
Stephen G Kunin
Jeflrey B, Mclntyre
Vincent K. Shier
Akthiro Yamazaki
Eric Schweibenz
Andrew Harry

Tia Fenton

Kurt Berger
Zachary Stem
John S. Kem

It is requested that all correspondence be matled to the firm of OBLON,
SPIVAK MeCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, LLP whose Post Otfice Address

is: 1940 Duke Street; Alexandria, Virginia 22314 US,

By

Thomas Wells BRIGNALL, Jr.

[Jate:
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ASSIGNMENT
Whereas the undersigned, Richard James MARTIN, Gregory L.ouis BENDER, Thamas Wells
BRIGNALL. Jr. and Henpy John RICHERT, (the Assignors”) are the inventors of an
invention entited "PHOTOLUMINESCENT [LLUMINATORS FOR PASSIVE
TELUMINATION OF SIGHTS AND OTHER REVICES? for which they have made
application for patents under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty on February 13,
2013 under No. PCTAIS12/71643: and in the United States Patent Oftice under Scriad No.
617379881 filed December 23, 2011

And Whereas DEEENSE HOLDINGS, INC., 9105-8 Owens Drive, Suite 201, Manassas
Purk, Virginia 20111, United States of America (“the Assignee”) has acquired the rights m
the invention, the International patent application, and in any patents which may be graated
thereon.

Now therefure. in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS ($5.00) and other valuable
consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby assign, sell
ard transfer (o the Assignee ail rights in the aforesaid invention and International patent
application in all member countries of the Patent Cooperation Treay, inchuding the rAght o
claim priority under the provisions of the Paris Convention and similar treaties, and by this
instrunient agrees that any patent which may issue in pursuance of the aforesaid International
application is the property of, and should be granted to, the Assignees or their heirs or
A58igns,

«"Jib‘ﬂ&\} Aty and ey - wwagA, this __A_A(iily of 2013,
Witness : Richard James MARTIN

Mame: o 4117 Rolling Hills Drive

Address: Diclaphane, Virginia 20144

United States of America

Withess Gregory Louis BENDER
Name; 5903 Mi Eagle Drive, Apt. 1618
Acldress: Alexandria, Virginia 22303

Uinited States of Anterica
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3813230

Witness Thomas Wells BRIOGNALL, Ir.
Name: ; 14706 Elm Drive

Address: Marcetlus, Michigan 49067
United States of America

Witiess o Henry John RICHERT
Name: . 192 Mill Pond Road

Address: o Claver; South Carolina 29710
o i Linited States of Amernica
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